

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC.  
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

---

<b>INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT</b>	1
<b>CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS</b>	
Consolidated Balance Sheets	3
Consolidated Statements of Income	4
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income	5
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	6
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	9
<b>SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION</b>	
Consolidating Balance Sheet at December 31, 2018	46
Consolidating Statement of Income for the Year Ended December 31, 2018	47
Consolidating Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity for the Year Ended December 31, 2018	48
Consolidating Balance Sheet at December 31, 2017	49
Consolidating Statement of Income for the Year Ended December 31, 2017	50
Consolidating Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity for the Year Ended December 31, 2017	51

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors and Shareholders  
SouthPoint Bancshares, Inc. and Subsidiaries

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of SouthPoint Bancshares, Inc. and Subsidiaries as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, and the related consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in shareholders' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

### **Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### **Auditors' Responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditors consider internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

## **Opinion**

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of SouthPoint Bancshares, Inc. and Subsidiaries as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

## **Report on Supplementary Information**

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The consolidating balance sheets, consolidating statements of income, and changes in shareholders' equity are presented for purposes of additional analysis of the consolidated financial statements, rather than to present financial position, results of operations, and changes in shareholders' equity of the individual companies, and are not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The consolidating information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the consolidating information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

*Warren Averett, LLC*

Birmingham, Alabama

April 1, 2019

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

	<b>2018</b>	<b>2017</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>		
Cash and due from banks	\$ 3,445,526	\$ 2,164,005
Interest-bearing deposits in other banks	4,220,934	963,127
Total cash and cash equivalents	7,666,460	3,127,132
Securities available-for-sale	36,416,858	41,163,147
Loans held-for-sale	4,663,583	5,540,422
Loans, net of allowance for loan losses	297,338,205	240,803,868
Premises and equipment, net	12,095,154	11,479,123
Other real estate	221,179	265,882
Bank-owned life insurance	3,264,252	3,192,086
Deferred tax assets	159,075	528,971
Other assets	3,348,197	3,074,400
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>\$ 365,172,963</b>	<b>\$ 309,175,031</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
<b>DEPOSITS</b>		
Interest-bearing	\$ 278,574,058	\$ 219,542,681
Noninterest-bearing	35,201,421	29,641,047
Total deposits	313,775,479	249,183,728
FHLB advances	17,000,000	28,000,000
Federal funds purchased	-	1,249,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,538,964	2,241,985
Line-of-credit	2,242,949	1,737,952
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	334,557,392	282,412,665
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
Preferred stock, \$1 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized and none issued or outstanding	-	-
Common stock, \$1 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized; 2,133,166 and 2,124,000 shares issued at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively, and 1,997,001 and 1,987,835 shares outstanding at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively	2,133,166	2,124,000
Additional paid-in capital	20,401,348	20,300,070
Retained earnings	10,155,627	5,792,895
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	(493,030)	126,941
Treasury stock, 136,165 and 136,165 shares at cost at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively	(1,581,540)	(1,581,540)
Total shareholders' equity	30,615,571	26,762,366
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>	<b>\$ 365,172,963</b>	<b>\$ 309,175,031</b>

See notes to the consolidated financial statements.

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

	<b>2018</b>	<b>2017</b>
<b>INTEREST INCOME</b>		
Interest and fees on loans	\$ 14,597,630	\$ 11,913,509
Interest on investment securities	1,301,882	1,282,374
Total interest income	<u>15,899,512</u>	<u>13,195,883</u>
<b>INTEREST EXPENSE</b>		
Interest on deposits	3,234,083	1,548,767
Interest on borrowed funds	402,092	291,655
Total interest expense	<u>3,636,175</u>	<u>1,840,422</u>
<b>NET INTEREST INCOME</b>	12,263,337	11,355,461
<b>PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES</b>	<u>10,000</u>	<u>300,000</u>
<b>NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES</b>	<u>12,253,337</u>	<u>11,055,461</u>
<b>NONINTEREST INCOME</b>		
Service charges, fees and commissions	581,958	486,788
Mortgage origination and servicing-release premium fees	4,320,655	4,952,624
Net gain (loss) on sale of available-for-sale securities	74,841	(20,039)
Other	129,206	118,214
Total noninterest income	<u>5,106,660</u>	<u>5,537,587</u>
<b>NONINTEREST EXPENSES</b>		
Salaries and employee benefits	7,554,730	7,432,399
Net occupancy expenses	817,661	683,787
Other real estate costs (recoveries)	(82,288)	(44,421)
Operating expenses	3,711,033	3,358,160
Total noninterest expenses	<u>12,001,136</u>	<u>11,429,925</u>
<b>INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES</b>	5,358,861	5,163,123
<b>INCOME TAX EXPENSE</b>	<u>(996,129)</u>	<u>(2,045,217)</u>
<b>NET INCOME</b>	<u>\$ 4,362,732</u>	<u>\$ 3,117,906</u>

See notes to the consolidated financial statements.

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
<b>NET INCOME</b>	<u>\$ 4,362,732</u>	<u>\$ 3,117,906</u>
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)</b>		
Net change in unrealized gains (losses) on available-for-sale securities, net of tax	(560,847)	(879,976)
Reclassification of certain tax effects to accumulated other comprehensive income	-	20,889
Reclassification adjustment for losses on securities available-for-sale realized in net income, net of taxes	<u>(59,124)</u>	<u>(13,226)</u>
<b>TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)</b>	<u>(619,971)</u>	<u>(872,313)</u>
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>	<u><u>\$ 3,742,761</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,245,593</u></u>

See notes to the consolidated financial statements.

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

	<u>Common Stock</u>	<u>Additional Paid-in Capital</u>	<u>Retained Earnings (Accumulated Deficit)</u>	<u>Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)</u>	<u>Treasury Stock</u>	<u>Total</u>
<b>BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2016</b>	\$ 2,101,001	\$ 19,925,876	\$ 2,695,878	\$ (450,260)	\$ (1,581,563)	\$ 22,690,932
Net income	-	-	3,117,906	-	-	3,117,906
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	556,312	-	556,312
Reclassification of certain tax effects to accumulated other comprehensive income	-	-	(20,889)	20,889	-	-
Share-based compensation	-	167,203	-	-	-	167,203
Stock options exercised	22,999	206,991	-	-	-	229,990
Treasury stock sold	-	-	-	-	23	23
<b>BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2017</b>	2,124,000	20,300,070	5,792,895	126,941	(1,581,540)	26,762,366
Net income	-	-	4,362,732	-	-	4,362,732
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	(619,971)	-	(619,971)
Share-based compensation	-	38,484	-	-	-	38,484
Stock options exercised	9,166	62,794	-	-	-	71,960
<b>BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2018</b>	<u>\$ 2,133,166</u>	<u>\$ 20,401,348</u>	<u>\$ 10,155,627</u>	<u>\$ (493,030)</u>	<u>\$ (1,581,540)</u>	<u>\$ 30,615,571</u>

See notes to the consolidated financial statements.



**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Net income	\$ 4,362,732	\$ 3,117,906
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation	546,358	255,427
Proceeds from loans held-for-sale	98,105,923	112,855,606
Origination of loans held-for-sale	(97,229,084)	(108,869,198)
Provision for loan losses	10,000	300,000
Net realized loss (gain) on investments	(74,841)	20,039
Gain on disposal of property and equipment	(52,030)	-
Realized gains on disposition and write down of other real estate, net	(89,995)	(50,163)
Amortization of premiums and discounts on securities available-for-sale	225,511	228,828
Share-based compensation	38,484	167,203
Deferred income expense	534,699	208,030
Increase in cash surrender value of life insurance	(72,166)	(78,876)
Decrease (Increase) in FHLB stock	438,900	(1,064,600)
Change in other assets	(712,697)	(286,716)
Change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(703,021)	1,117,989
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>5,328,773</u>	<u>7,921,475</u>

See notes to the consolidated financial statements.

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Purchases of premises and equipment	\$ (37,699)	\$ (93,414)
Payments for construction-in-progress	(2,733,134)	(6,060,932)
Proceeds from sale of premises and equipment	1,660,474	-
Net change in loans	(56,537,136)	(33,063,832)
Pay downs, calls, and maturities of available-for-sale securities	1,045,465	1,023,813
Purchase of available-for-sale securities	(2,776,320)	(7,830,928)
Sales of available-for-sale securities	5,541,700	7,068,759
Federal funds purchased	(1,249,000)	1,199,000
Net proceeds from disposition of foreclosed real estate	<u>127,497</u>	<u>778,535</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(54,958,153)</u>	<u>(36,978,999)</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Net change in deposits	64,591,751	1,421,321
Sale of treasury stock	-	23
Net change in line-of-credit	504,997	41,306
Advances (payments) on FHLB advance line	(11,000,000)	24,000,000
Proceeds from exercise of stock options	<u>71,960</u>	<u>229,990</u>
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>54,168,708</u>	<u>25,692,640</u>
<b>NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	4,539,328	(3,364,884)
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR</b>	<u>3,127,132</u>	<u>6,492,016</u>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR</b>	<u>\$ 7,666,460</u>	<u>\$ 3,127,132</u>

See notes to the consolidated financial statements.

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

---

## **1. ORGANIZATION**

SouthPoint Bancshares, Inc. (the Company), an Alabama corporation, operates primarily in the domestic commercial banking industry. The Company's subsidiary, SouthPoint Bank (the Bank), was formed and incorporated in 2005 as a state-chartered bank under the Code of Alabama 1975, as amended. The Bank provides full-service banking to customers primarily located in central Alabama. The Bank is subject to regulation by the State of Alabama Banking Department and the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). The Bank operates from its four branch locations in and around Birmingham, Alabama, and five loan production offices located throughout the State of Alabama. SPB Properties, LLC holds certain assets of the Bank and is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Bank.

## **2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

### **Basis of Consolidation**

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and the Bank, and its wholly-owned subsidiary. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated. Unless otherwise indicated herein, the financial results of the Company refer to the Company and the Bank and its subsidiary on a consolidated basis. The consolidated financial statements of the Company are presented in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP).

### **Cash and Cash Equivalents**

For the purpose of cash flows, the Company considers cash on hand and cash or cash equivalents on deposit with other banks, due from banks, and federal funds sold to be cash equivalents. The Company maintains various correspondent or other bank accounts, which may, at times, have balances that exceed the FDIC insurance coverage. The amount by which cash and cash equivalents exceeded FDIC insurance coverage at December 31, 2018, was approximately \$1,922,377. The Company has not and does not expect to incur losses with these bank accounts.

### **Securities Available-for-Sale**

Securities available-for-sale represent those securities which the Company has designated for sale. Such securities are carried at fair value with unrealized gains and losses reported as accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of any related deferred taxes, in a separate component of shareholders' equity until realized. Gains or losses realized on disposition are based on the net proceeds and the adjusted carrying amount on the securities sold, using the specific identification method, and are included in noninterest income or expense in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

---

**2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED**

Estimated fair values are provided by security dealers who have obtained quoted prices (Note 17). Securities may be pledged as collateral for customer deposits and to the FHLB (Note 3).

**Loans**

The Company grants commercial, real estate, and consumer loans to customers. A substantial portion of the loan portfolio is represented by commercial and real estate loans throughout Alabama. Loans are stated at unpaid principal balances, less the allowance for loan losses and net deferred loan fees.

Loan origination or commitment fees are deferred and accreted using the interest method over the life of the loan. Direct loan origination costs are capitalized and amortized over the life of the loan as a reduction of the loan yield as an offset to interest and fees on loans. Amortization of deferred loan fees is discontinued if a loan is placed on nonaccrual status.

**Allowance for Loan Losses**

The allowance for loan losses is established as losses are estimated to have occurred through a provision for loan losses charged to earnings. Loan losses are charged against the allowance when management believes the collectability of a loan balance is remote. Subsequent recoveries, if any, are credited to the allowance.

As part of management's assessment of the allowance for loan losses, management segregates the loan portfolio into the following segments: commercial, financial and agricultural; real estate – construction; real estate – mortgage; consumer and other. The allowance for loan losses is evaluated on a regular basis by management and is based upon management's periodic review of the collectability of the loans in light of historical experience, the nature and volume of the loan portfolio, adverse situations that may affect the borrower's ability to repay, estimated value of any underlying collateral, and prevailing economic conditions. This evaluation is inherently subjective as it requires estimates that are susceptible to significant revision as information becomes available and as economic conditions change.

The allowance for loan losses consists of specific, general, and unallocated components. The specific component relates to loans that are classified as doubtful, substandard, or special mention. For such loans that are also classified as impaired, an allowance for losses is established when the discounted cash flows (or collateral value or observable market price) of the impaired loan is lower than the carrying value of that loan. The general component covers nonclassified loans and is based on historical loss experience adjusted for qualitative factors, which includes trend assessments in delinquent and nonaccrual loans, unanticipated charge-offs, prevailing economic conditions, changes in lending personnel experience, changes in lending policies or procedures and other influencing factors. An unallocated component is maintained to cover uncertainties that could affect management's estimate of probable losses. The unallocated component of the allowance for loan losses reflects the margin of imprecision inherent in the underlying assumptions used in the methodologies for estimating specific and general losses in the portfolio.

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

---

**2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED**

A loan is considered impaired when, based on current information and events, it is probable that the Company will be unable to collect the scheduled payments of principal or interest when due according to the contractual terms of the loan agreement. Factors considered by management in determining impairment include payment status, collateral value, and the probability of collecting scheduled principal and interest payments when due.

Loans that experience insignificant payment delays and payment shortfalls generally are not classified as impaired. Management determines the significance of payment delays and payment shortfalls on a case-by-case basis, taking into consideration all of the circumstances surrounding the loan and the borrower, including the length of the delay, the reasons for the delay, the borrower's prior payment record, and the amount of the shortfall in relation to the principal and interest owed.

Impairment is measured on a loan-by-loan basis for commercial and construction loans by either the present value of expected future cash flows discounted at the loan's effective interest rate, the loan's obtainable market price, or the fair value of the collateral if the loan is collateral dependent. Generally, impaired loans include loans on nonaccrual status, loans that have been assigned a specific allowance for credit losses, loans that have been partially charged off, and loans designated as troubled debt restructurings.

While management believes that it has established the allowance for loan losses in accordance with GAAP and has taken into account the views of its regulators and the current economic environment, there can be no assurance that in the future the Bank's regulators or its economic environment will not require further increases in the allowance for losses.

**Income Recognition on Impaired and Nonaccrual Loans**

Loans, including impaired loans, are generally classified as nonaccrual if they are past due as to maturity or payment of principal or interest for a period of more than 90 days, unless such loans are well-collateralized and in the process of collection. If a loan or a portion of a loan is classified as doubtful or is partially charged off, the loan is generally classified as nonaccrual.

Loans that are on a current payment status or past due less than 90 days may also be classified as nonaccrual if repayment in full of principal and/or interest is in doubt. Loans may be returned to accrual status when all principal and interest amounts contractually due are reasonably assured of repayment within an acceptable period of time, and there is a sustained period of repayment performance by the borrower, in accordance with the contractual terms of principal and interest.

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

---

**2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED**

While a loan is classified as nonaccrual, and the future collectability of the recorded loan balance is doubtful, collections of principal and interest are generally applied as a reduction to principal outstanding. When the future collectability of the recorded loan balance is expected, interest income may be recognized. In the case where a nonaccrual loan has been partially charged off, recognition of interest on a cash basis is limited to that which would have been recognized on the recorded loan balance at the contractual interest rate. Receipts in excess of that amount are recorded as recoveries to the allowance for loan losses until prior charge-offs have been fully recovered.

**Mortgage Loans Held-for-Sale and Mortgage Banking Derivatives**

Prior to 2017, mortgage loans held for sale were carried at the lower of cost or market value, as these mortgage loans were delivered to investors on a “best efforts” basis. During 2017 the Company, through the Bank, began entering into mandatory delivery of a portion of its residential mortgage loans originated for sale in the secondary market. In connection with mandatory delivery, mortgage loans held-for-sale are carried at fair value under the fair value option with changes in fair value recognized in current period earnings.

Fair value of mortgage loans held for sale is typically calculated using observable market information including pricing from actual market transactions, investor commitment prices, or broker quotations. Fair value for mortgage loans covered by investor commitments is generally based on commitment prices and the value for uncommitted loans is generally based on current delivery prices.

In connection with its mortgage banking activities, the Company enters into loan commitments, considered derivative instruments, to fund residential mortgage loans with applicants. These interest rate lock commitments (IRLC) represent an agreement to extend credit to a mortgage loan applicant whereby the interest rate on the loan is set prior to funding. The loan commitment binds the Company (subject to the loan approval process) to fund the loan at a specified rate, regardless of whether interest rates have changed between the commitment date through the funding date or expiration date. The loan commitments generally range between 15 and 60 days; however, the borrower is not obligated to obtain the loan. The Company is subject to fallout risk related to IRLCs, which is realized if approved borrowers choose not to close on the loans within the terms of the IRLCs. Forward delivery commitments on mortgage-backed securities are used to manage the interest rate risk and price risk. Historical commitment-to-closing ratios are considered to estimate the quantity of mortgage loans that will fund within the terms of the IRLCs.

Gains and losses from the sale of mortgages are recognized based upon the difference between the sales proceeds and carrying value of the related loans upon sale, and are recorded in gain on sale of mortgage loans held for sale in the statements of income. The sales proceeds reflect the cash received. Gain on sale of mortgage loans held for sale also includes the unrealized gains and losses associated with the mortgage loans held for sale and the realized and unrealized gains and losses from derivatives.

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

---

**2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED**

**Other Real Estate**

Real estate properties acquired through or in lieu of loan foreclosure are initially recorded at the fair value less estimated selling costs at the date of foreclosure. Any write-downs based on the asset's fair value at the date of acquisition are charged to the allowance for loan losses. No write-downs occurred in 2018 or 2017.

After foreclosure, valuations are periodically performed by management, and property held-for-sale is carried at the lower of the new cost basis or fair value less estimated costs to sell. Impairment losses on property to be held and used are measured as the amount by which the carrying amount of a property exceeds its fair value. Costs of significant property improvements are capitalized (up to fair value less estimated selling costs), whereas costs relating to holding property are expensed.

Any subsequent write-downs of amounts recorded as other real estate are recorded as a charge to operations, if necessary, to reduce the carrying value of a property to the lower of its cost or fair value less estimated costs to sell.

**Bank-Owned Life Insurance**

The Bank purchased life insurance policies on certain employees. These policies are recorded at their cash surrender value or the amount that can be realized. Income from these policies and changes in the cash surrender value are recorded in noninterest income. The Bank is the named beneficiary for each policy.

**Premises and Equipment**

Land is carried at cost. Other premises and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Expenditures for additions and improvements that extend the useful life of an asset are capitalized. Expenditures for repairs and maintenance are charged to expense when incurred. Assets which are disposed of are removed from the accounts, and the resulting gains or losses are recorded in other operating income or expenses. Depreciation is computed by the straight-line method based on the depreciable lives of individual assets, ranging from three to 40 years.

**FHLB Stock and Borrowings (Advances)**

The Company is a member and has purchased stock in the Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta (FHLB). The stock consists of Subclass B1 membership stock and Subclass B2 activity (advance-based) stock, which is determined based on the amount of advances outstanding.

Borrowings represent advances under an advance and security agreement with the FHLB, as well as secured borrowings with the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta (FRB) Discount Window under a similar security agreement. Under the terms of the agreements, the Company is required to maintain qualifying collateral, consisting primarily of investment securities and loans, which are based on collateral rates set by the FHLB and the FRB.

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

---

**2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED**

**Advertising**

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred.

**Income Taxes**

The Company files a consolidated federal income tax return and separate State of Alabama excise tax returns. The subsidiaries provide for income taxes on a separate basis and remit to the Company amounts determined to be currently payable. These returns are filed using the accrual basis of accounting. Provisions for income taxes are based on amounts reported in the statements of income (after exclusion of nontaxable income, such as interest on state and municipal securities) and include deferred taxes on temporary differences in the recognition of income and expense for tax and financial statement purposes.

**Stock Options**

The Board of Directors approved the 2015 Stock Incentive Plan (Stock Plan), which amended, restated, and replaced the 2005 Stock Incentive Plan, which expired in October 2015. The 2015 Stock Plan permitted the granting of nonstatutory (nonqualified), incentive, and restricted stock option awards, to enhance shareholder investment by attracting, retaining, and motivating key employees and directors of the Company and to align the interests of management with those of shareholders. The maximum number of shares to be issued under the Stock Plan are 315,150. See Note 14 for activity of the 2015 Stock Plan.

The option price is determined by the Board of Directors or a committee appointed by the Board of Directors to administer the Stock Plan, who may use the latest stock trade information or an independent valuation. Options granted are generally subject to vesting in equal increments over a vesting period of at least three years.

The Company uses a stock valuation model for stock awards issued pursuant to the 2015 Stock Plan, which results in share-based compensation expense. The Company uses the Black-Scholes fair value model for determining option value and share-based payments, which includes such factors as expected term, interest rate, forfeiture estimates, volatility, and dividend yield, to estimate compensation expense associated with the stock option awards.

**Financial Instruments**

The Company uses fair value methods and measurements to determine fair value for certain assets and liabilities for recording and disclosure purposes. The fair value of a financial instrument is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value is best determined by quoted market prices. The fair value guidance established three categories within a fair value hierarchy, which are presented below:



**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

---

**2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED**

- Level 1 – Valuations based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Bank has the ability to access.
- Level 2 – Valuations based on observable inputs, including quoted prices (other than Level 1) in active markets for similar assets or liabilities, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, such as interest rates, yield curves, volatilities, and default rates, and inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data.
- Level 3 – Valuations based on inputs that are unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement.

A financial instrument's categorization within the valuation hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

Additional guidance is available for estimating fair value when the volume and level of activity for an asset or liability have significantly decreased in relation to normal market activity for the asset or liability, including guidance on circumstances that may indicate that a transaction is not orderly and requires additional disclosures about fair value measurements.

The Company also reports fair value measurement of nonfinancial assets and liabilities. These measurements occur on a nonrecurring basis, and recognition at fair value occurs when nonfinancial assets and liabilities are deemed to be other-than-temporarily impaired.

**Statements of Cash Flows**

The following is supplemental disclosure to the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended December 31:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Cash paid during the year for interest	\$ 3,631,345	\$ 1,797,149
Noncash disclosures:		
Loans transferred to foreclosed real estate during the year	-	305,459
Sales of foreclosed real estate financed through loans	7,201	113,296
Net increase (decrease) in unrealized gains and losses on securities available-for-sale, net of deferred taxes of \$164,804 for 2018 and \$265,696 for 2017	(784,774)	577,201

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

---

**2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED**

**Use of Estimates**

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Investment in securities available-for-sale is exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities and that the values of the Bank's investments are sensitive to changes in economic and regulatory conditions, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the value of those investments reported.

The determination of the adequacy of the allowance for loan losses is based on estimates that are particularly susceptible to significant changes in the economic and regulatory environment and local market conditions. The Bank's loans are generally secured by specific items of collateral, including real property, consumer and business assets. In connection with the determination of the estimated losses on loans, management obtains independent appraisals for significant collateral.

Although the Company has a diversified loan portfolio, and management uses available information to recognize losses on loans, further reduction in the carrying amounts of loans may be necessary based on changes in local economic conditions or other factors.

In addition, regulatory agencies, as an integral part of their examination process, periodically review the estimated losses on loans and may require the Company to recognize additional losses based on their judgments about information available to them at the time of their examination. Because of these factors, it is reasonably possible that the estimated losses on loans may change materially in the near term. However, the amount of the change that is reasonably possible cannot be estimated.

**Retirement Plan**

The Company participates in the SouthPoint Bank 401(k) Employee Stock Ownership Plan. The Plan is a 401(k) Plan and is designed to follow the regulations under the Internal Revenue Code (IRC). The Company's expense related to the plan for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, amounted to approximately \$101,000 and \$95,000, respectively, and is included in salaries and employee benefits expense on the consolidated statements of income.

**Subsequent Events**

Management has evaluated subsequent events and their potential effects on these consolidated financial statements through April 1, 2019, the date that the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

---

**2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED**

**Reclassifications**

Certain reclassifications were made to the 2017 financial statement presentation to conform to the 2018 financial statement presentation. Reclassification adjustments included in net income were not considered material for each period presented.

**Recently Adopted and Issued Accounting Pronouncements**

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2014-09 and in August 2015 issued ASU 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)*, a comprehensive new revenue recognition standard that will supersede nearly all existing revenue recognition guidance under U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. The standard's core principle is that an entity will recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods and services. The guidance may be applied retrospectively to each prior reporting period presented or retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initial application recognized at the date of initial application for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, and early application is permitted. The Company is in the process of reviewing the potential impact the adoption of this guidance will have on its consolidated financial statements.

In January 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-01, *Financial Instruments – Overall (Subtopic 825-10): Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities*. The amendments in this ASU, among other things: a) require equity investments (except those accounted for under the equity method of accounting, or those that result in consolidation of the investee) to be measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in net income; b) require public business entities to use the exit price notion when measuring the fair value of financial instruments for disclosure purposes; and c) require separate presentation of financial assets and financial liabilities by measurement category and form of financial asset (i.e., securities or loans and receivables). The effective date of this ASU for the Company is January 1, 2019. The new guidance permits early adoption of the own credit provision. In addition, the new guidance permits early adoption of the provision that exempts private companies and not-for-profit organizations from having to disclose fair value information about financial instruments measured at amortized cost. The Company is reviewing the impact that the adoption of this ASU may have on its consolidated financial statements.

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*. The amendments in this ASU affect all companies and other organizations that lease assets. This ASU will require organizations that lease assets, referred to as "leases," to recognize on the balance sheet the assets and liabilities for the rights and obligations created by those leases. The accounting by organizations that own the assets leased by the lessee, known as lessor accounting, will remain largely unchanged from current GAAP (Topic 840). For non-public companies this ASU is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019. The Company is reviewing the impact that the adoption of this ASU may have on its consolidated financial statements.

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

---

**2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED**

In March 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-09, *Compensation – Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Improvements to Employee Share-Based Payment Accounting*. The areas for simplification in this ASU involve several aspects of the accounting for share-based payment transactions, including the income tax consequences, classification of awards as either equity or liabilities, and classification on the statement of cash flows. Some of the areas for simplification apply only to non-public entities. For non-public companies, this ASU is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2017, and interim periods within annual periods beginning after December 15, 2018. Early adoption is permitted for any entity in any interim or annual period. The Company adopted this ASU with no material impact on its consolidated financial statements.

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13 and in November 2018 issued ASU 2018-19, *Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326)*. The amendments in this ASU cover two areas: assets measured at amortized cost and available-for-sale debt securities. For assets measured at amortized cost, the amendments in this ASU require a financial asset (or a group of financial assets) measured at amortized cost basis to be presented at the net amount expected to be collected. For available-for-sale debt securities, credit losses relating to available-for-sale debt securities should be recorded through an allowance for credit losses. Available-for-sale accounting recognizes that value may be realized either through collection of contractual cash flows or through sale of the security. Therefore, the amendments limit the amount of the allowance for credit losses to the amount by which fair value is below amortized cost because the classification as available-for-sale is premised on an investment strategy that recognizes that the investment could be sold at fair value, if cash collection would result in the realization of an amount less than fair value. The amendments in this ASU are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021. All entities may adopt the amendments in this ASU as early as the fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, including interim periods within those fiscal years. The Company is reviewing the impact that the adoption of this ASU may have on its consolidated financial statements.

In March 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-08, *Receivables – Nonrefundable Fees and Other Costs (Subtopic 310-20): Premium Amortization on Purchased Callable Debt Securities*. The amendments in this ASU shorten the amortization period for certain callable debt securities held at a premium. Specifically, the amendments require the premium to be amortized to the earliest call date. The amendments do not require an accounting change for securities held at a discount; the discount continues to be amortized to maturity. For non-public entities, the amendments are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020. Early adoption is permitted, including adoption in an interim period. If an entity early adopts the amendments in an interim period, any adjustments should be reflected as of the beginning of the fiscal year that includes that interim period. An entity should apply the amendments in ASU 2017-08 on a modified retrospective basis through a cumulative-effect adjustment directly to retained earnings as of the beginning of the period of adoption. The Company is reviewing the impact that the adoption of this ASU may have on its consolidated financial statements.

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

---

**2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED**

In February 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-02, *Income Statement – Reporting Comprehensive Income (Topic 220); Reclassification of Certain Tax Effects from Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income*. The amendments in this ASU require a reclassification from/to accumulated other comprehensive and from/to retained earnings for stranded tax effects resulting from the change in the newly enacted federal corporate income tax rate. Consequently, the amendments in this ASU eliminates the stranded tax effects associated with the change in the federal corporate income tax rate in the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017. The amendments in this ASU are effective for all entities for fiscal year beginning after December 15, 2018, with early adoption allowed. The Company elected to early adopt this ASU as of December 31, 2017. The effect of the adoption of this ASU was to increase comprehensive income by \$20,889 with the offset to retained earnings as recorded in the statement of changes in stockholders' equity. This represents the difference between the historical corporate tax rate and the newly enacted 21% corporate income tax rate.

In February 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-03 – *Technical Corrections and Improvement to Financial Instruments – Overall (Topic 825-10): Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities*. The amendments in this ASU clarify certain aspects of the guidance issued in ASU 2016-01, in the areas of: (1) equity securities without a readily determinable fair value – discontinuation, (2) equity securities without a readily determinable fair value – adjustments, (3) forward contracts and purchased options, (4) presentation requirements for certain fair value option liabilities, (5) fair value option liabilities dominated in a foreign currency, and (6) transition guidance for equity securities without a readily determinable fair value. For non-public companies, the effective date of this ASU is the same as the effective date of ASU 2016-01, which is January 1, 2019. Early adoption is permitted, including adoption in an interim period. The Company is reviewing the impact that the adoption of this ASU may have on its consolidated financial statements.

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

**3. SECURITIES AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE**

Investment securities available-for-sale consisted of the following at December 31, 2018 and 2017:

	<u>Amortized Cost</u>	<u>Gross Unrealized Gains</u>	<u>Gross Unrealized Losses</u>	<u>Estimated Fair Value</u>
As of December 31, 2018:				
Mortgage-backed securities	\$ 6,824,168	\$ -	\$ (164,150)	\$ 6,660,018
State, county, and municipal securities	29,216,780	49,140	(509,080)	28,756,840
Trust preferred security	1,000,000	-	-	1,000,000
	<u>\$ 37,040,948</u>	<u>\$ 49,140</u>	<u>\$ (673,230)</u>	<u>\$ 36,416,858</u>
As of December 31, 2017:				
Mortgage-backed securities	\$ 7,891,959	\$ -	\$ (81,753)	\$ 7,810,206
State, county, and municipal securities	32,110,503	463,982	(221,544)	32,352,941
Trust preferred security	1,000,000	-	-	1,000,000
	<u>\$ 41,002,462</u>	<u>\$ 463,982</u>	<u>\$ (303,297)</u>	<u>\$ 41,163,147</u>

At December 31, 2018, the Company had 19 investment securities in an unrealized loss position for less than 12 months with a fair value of \$9,579,423 and unrealized losses totaling \$122,496, and 26 investment securities in an unrealized loss position for 12 months or more with a fair value of \$14,557,764 and unrealized losses totaling \$550,734.

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

**3. SECURITIES AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE – CONTINUED**

At December 31, 2017, the Company had 15 investment securities in an unrealized loss position for less than 12 months with a fair value of \$8,899,212 and unrealized losses totaling \$139,731, and 12 investment securities in an unrealized loss position for 12 months or more with a fair value of \$8,988,526 and unrealized losses totaling \$163,566.

The unrealized losses are considered by management to be temporary since the Company does not have the intent to sell any of these securities prior to recovery and it is more likely than not that the Bank will not have to sell the debt securities prior to recovery of fair value at a minimum up to the cost of the investment.

The net unrealized loss of \$493,030 is shown net of related deferred tax of \$131,059 as of December 31, 2018 (gain of \$126,941 is shown net of related deferred tax of \$33,744 in 2017), and is reported as accumulated other comprehensive income (net of tax) in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

There were no held-to-maturity or trading investments at December 31, 2018 or 2017.

The amortized cost and estimated fair value of securities available-for-sale at December 31, 2018, by contractual maturity, are as follows:

	<b>Amortized Cost</b>	<b>Fair Value</b>
	<u>                    </u>	<u>                    </u>
Amounts maturing:		
After five years through 10 years	\$ 4,211,864	\$ 4,147,398
After 10 years through 15 years	10,443,577	10,373,540
After 15 years	22,385,507	21,895,920
	<u>\$ 37,040,948</u>	<u>\$ 36,416,858</u>

Expected maturities of mortgage-backed securities will differ from contractual maturities because issuers may have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties.

Investment securities with an approximate fair value of \$17,199,581 and \$20,336,399 were pledged as collateral for deposits held under the State of Alabama's Security for Alabama Funds Enhancement (SAFE) Program as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The Company also pledged investments with fair values of approximately \$0 and \$5,890,000 for FHLB advances and \$0 for Federal Fund lines of credit as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The Company also holds certain restrictive investments in FHLB stock (Note 7).

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

**4. LOANS**

The composition of loans by primary loan classification and by performing and impaired loan status as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

	<u>Commercial, Financial, and Agricultural</u>	<u>Real Estate Construction</u>	<u>Real Estate Mortgage</u>	<u>Consumer and Other</u>	<u>Subtotal</u>	<u>Allowance for Loan Losses</u>	<u>Net Loans</u>
<b>2018</b>							
Performing loans	\$ 65,746,677	\$ 40,871,985	\$ 182,496,751	\$ 10,570,619	\$ 299,686,032	\$ (3,088,980)	\$ 296,597,052
Impaired loans	1,078,721	-	128,292	-	1,207,013	(465,860)	741,153
	<u>\$ 66,825,398</u>	<u>\$ 40,871,985</u>	<u>\$ 182,625,043</u>	<u>\$ 10,570,619</u>	<u>\$ 300,893,045</u>	<u>\$ (3,554,840)</u>	<u>\$ 297,338,205</u>
	<u>Commercial, Financial, and Agricultural</u>	<u>Real Estate Construction</u>	<u>Real Estate Mortgage</u>	<u>Consumer and Other</u>	<u>Subtotal</u>	<u>Allowance for Loan Losses</u>	<u>Net Loans</u>
<b>2017</b>							
Performing loans	\$ 51,534,027	\$ 29,229,468	\$ 153,502,622	\$ 8,720,562	\$ 242,986,679	\$ (2,922,071)	\$ 240,064,608
Impaired loans	1,151,518	-	232,032	-	1,383,550	(644,290)	739,260
	<u>\$ 52,685,545</u>	<u>\$ 29,229,468</u>	<u>\$ 153,734,654</u>	<u>\$ 8,720,562</u>	<u>\$ 244,370,229</u>	<u>\$ (3,566,361)</u>	<u>\$ 240,803,868</u>

Changes in the allowance for loan losses for the years ended December 31 were as follows:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Balance at beginning of year	\$ 3,566,361	\$ 3,274,566
Charge-offs	(92,711)	(109,985)
Recoveries	71,190	101,780
Net recoveries (charge-offs)	(21,521)	(8,205)
Provision	10,000	300,000
Ending balance	<u>\$ 3,554,840</u>	<u>\$ 3,566,361</u>

At December 31, 2018 and 2017, there were no loans classified as nonaccrual that were not deemed to be impaired. At the date such loans were placed on nonaccrual status, the Bank reversed all previously accrued interest income against current year earnings. Had such nonaccrual loans been on accrual status, interest income would have been greater by approximately \$76,000 for the year ended December 31, 2018, and \$5,000 for the year ended December 31, 2017.



**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

**4. LOANS – CONTINUED**

The allocation and changes in the allowance for loan losses, by loan classification, as of and for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

	<b>Commercial, Financial and Agricultural</b>	<b>Real Estate Construction</b>	<b>Real Estate Mortgage</b>	<b>Consumer and Other</b>	<b>Unallocated</b>	<b>Total</b>
Balance at December 31, 2017	\$ 1,195,304	\$ 318,281	\$ 1,682,640	\$ 62,813	\$ 307,323	\$ 3,566,361
Charge-offs	(2,988)	-	(12,022)	(77,701)	-	(92,711)
Recoveries	-	-	61,500	9,690	-	71,190
Net charge-offs	(2,988)	-	49,478	(68,011)	-	(21,521)
Provision	(32,223)	92,806	43,135	19,892	(113,610)	10,000
Balance at December 31, 2018	<u>\$ 1,160,093</u>	<u>\$ 411,087</u>	<u>\$ 1,775,253</u>	<u>\$ 14,694</u>	<u>\$ 193,713</u>	<u>\$ 3,554,840</u>
	<b>Commercial, Financial and Agricultural</b>	<b>Real Estate Construction</b>	<b>Real Estate Mortgage</b>	<b>Consumer and Other</b>	<b>Unallocated</b>	<b>Total</b>
Balance at December 31, 2016	\$ 1,185,402	\$ 405,925	\$ 1,636,800	\$ 34,187	\$ 12,252	\$ 3,274,566
Charge-offs	(88,417)	-	(17,130)	(4,438)	-	(109,985)
Recoveries	6,514	-	94,333	933	-	101,780
Net charge-offs	(81,903)	-	77,203	(3,505)	-	(8,205)
Provision	91,805	(87,644)	(31,363)	32,131	295,071	300,000
Balance at December 31, 2017	<u>\$ 1,195,304</u>	<u>\$ 318,281</u>	<u>\$ 1,682,640</u>	<u>\$ 62,813</u>	<u>\$ 307,323</u>	<u>\$ 3,566,361</u>

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

**4. LOANS – CONTINUED**

Risk ratings are categorized as pass, special mention, substandard, substandard-impaired, or doubtful. Management believes that the categories follow those outlined by the Bank's primary regulator. Pass rated loans include all risk rated credits other than those included in special mention, substandard, and doubtful, which are defined as follows:

- Special mention loans have potential weaknesses that deserve management's close attention. If left uncorrected, these potential weaknesses may result in deterioration of the repayment prospects for the asset or in the Bank's credit position at some future date.
- Substandard loans are inadequately protected by the current sound worth and paying capacity of the obligor or of the collateral pledged, if any. Assets so classified must have a well-defined weakness or weaknesses that jeopardize liquidation of the debt. Substandard loans are characterized by the distinct possibility that the Bank will sustain some loss if the deficiencies are not corrected.
- Substandard-impaired loans are substandard loans that may have been placed on nonaccrual, may have an associated allowance for loan losses, and may have a partial charge off for the loan.
- Doubtful loans have all the characteristics of substandard loans with the added characteristic that the weaknesses make collection or liquidation in full, on the basis of currently existing facts, conditions, and values, highly questionable and improbable. The Bank considers all doubtful loans to be impaired and places all such loans on nonaccrual status.

The following table outlines the amount of each loan classification based on internally assigned risk ratings as of December 31, 2018 and 2017:

<b>2018</b>	<b>Commercial, Financial, and Agricultural</b>	<b>Real Estate Construction</b>	<b>Real Estate Mortgage</b>	<b>Consumer and Other</b>	<b>Total</b>
Grade:					
Pass	\$ 65,405,649	\$ 40,507,780	\$ 182,451,813	\$ 10,570,619	\$ 298,935,861
Special mention	341,028	364,205	44,938	-	750,171
Substandard	1,078,721	-	128,292	-	1,207,013
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 66,825,398</b>	<b>\$ 40,871,985</b>	<b>\$ 182,625,043</b>	<b>\$ 10,570,619</b>	<b>\$ 300,893,045</b>

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

**4. LOANS – CONTINUED**

<b>2017</b>	<b>Commercial, Financial, and Agricultural</b>	<b>Real Estate Construction</b>	<b>Real Estate Mortgage</b>	<b>Consumer and Other</b>	<b>Total</b>
Grade:					
Pass	\$ 49,972,081	\$ 29,229,468	\$ 153,502,621	\$ 8,720,562	\$ 241,424,732
Special mention	1,561,947	-	-	-	1,561,947
Substandard	1,151,517	-	139,277	-	1,290,794
Substandard – impaired	-	-	92,756	-	92,756
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 52,685,545</b>	<b>\$ 29,229,468</b>	<b>\$ 153,734,654</b>	<b>\$ 8,720,562</b>	<b>\$ 244,370,229</b>

Past due balances and loans on nonaccrual status at December 31, 2018 and 2017, by loan classification, are as follows:

<b>2018</b>	<b>Past Due 30-89 Days and Still Accruing</b>	<b>Past Due 90 days or more and still Accruing</b>	<b>Total Past Due and Performing</b>	<b>Loans on Nonaccrual Status</b>	<b>Current</b>	<b>Total Loans</b>
Commercial, financial, and agricultural	\$ 433,306	\$ -	\$ 433,306	\$ 1,078,721	\$ 65,313,371	\$ 66,825,398
Real estate – construction	-	-	-	-	40,871,985	40,871,985
Real estate – mortgage	1,137,078	146,342	1,283,420	-	181,341,623	182,625,043
Consumer and other	-	-	-	-	10,570,619	10,570,619
	<b>\$ 1,570,384</b>	<b>\$ 146,342</b>	<b>\$ 1,716,726</b>	<b>\$ 1,078,721</b>	<b>\$ 298,097,598</b>	<b>\$ 300,893,045</b>

  

<b>2017</b>	<b>Past Due 30-89 Days and Still Accruing</b>	<b>Past Due 90 days or more and still Accruing</b>	<b>Total Past Due and Performing</b>	<b>Loans on Nonaccrual Status</b>	<b>Current</b>	<b>Total Loans</b>
Commercial, financial, and agricultural	\$ 1,374,433	\$ -	\$ 1,374,433	\$ -	\$ 51,311,112	\$ 52,685,545
Real estate – construction	243,008	-	243,008	-	28,986,460	29,229,468
Real estate – mortgage	928,975	-	928,975	92,756	152,712,923	153,734,654
Consumer and other	-	-	-	-	8,720,562	8,720,562
	<b>\$ 2,546,416</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 2,546,416</b>	<b>\$ 92,756</b>	<b>\$ 241,731,057</b>	<b>\$ 244,370,229</b>

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

**4. LOANS – CONTINUED**

The following tables provide details on impaired loans as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, including the average recorded investment of impaired loans and interest income recognized for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017:

	At December 31, 2018			For the Year Ended December 31, 2018	
	Recorded Investment	Unpaid Principal Balance	Related Allowance	Average Recorded Investment	Interest Income Recognized
Impaired loans with no recorded allowance:					
Commercial, financial, and agricultural	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Real estate – mortgage	130,893	128,292	-	133,758	8,818
	130,893	128,292	-	133,758	8,818
Impaired loans with a recorded allowance:					
Commercial, financial, and agricultural	1,078,721	1,078,721	465,860	1,078,876	(3,190)
Real estate – mortgage	-	-	-	-	-
	1,078,721	1,078,721	465,860	1,078,876	(3,190)
Total impaired loans	<u>\$ 1,209,614</u>	<u>\$ 1,207,013</u>	<u>\$ 465,860</u>	<u>\$ 1,212,634</u>	<u>\$ 5,628</u>
	At December 31, 2017			For the Year Ended December 31, 2017	
	Recorded Investment	Unpaid Principal Balance	Related Allowance	Average Recorded Investment	Interest Income Recognized
Impaired loans with no recorded allowance:					
Commercial, financial, and agricultural	\$ 140,430	\$ 139,823	\$ -	\$ 144,766	\$ 8,808
Real estate – mortgage	233,702	232,033	-	237,039	13,991
	374,132	371,856	-	381,805	22,799
Impaired loans with a recorded allowance:					
Commercial, financial, and agricultural	1,028,892	1,011,694	644,290	1,022,198	68,323
Real estate – mortgage	-	-	-	-	-
	1,028,892	1,011,694	644,290	1,022,198	68,323
Total impaired loans	<u>\$ 1,403,024</u>	<u>\$ 1,383,550</u>	<u>\$ 644,290</u>	<u>\$ 1,404,003</u>	<u>\$ 91,122</u>

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

**4. LOANS – CONTINUED**

The following table details the number of troubled debt restructurings by loan classification as of December 31, 2018 and 2017:

<u>2018 Troubled Debt Restructurings</u>	<u>Number of Contracts</u>	<u>Premodification Outstanding Recorded Investment</u>	<u>Postmodification Outstanding Recorded Investment</u>
Real estate – mortgage	0	\$ -	\$ -
	0	\$ -	\$ -

  

<u>2017 Troubled Debt Restructurings</u>	<u>Number of Contracts</u>	<u>Premodification Outstanding Recorded Investment</u>	<u>Postmodification Outstanding Recorded Investment</u>
Real estate – mortgage	0	\$ -	\$ -
	0	\$ -	\$ -

There were no new troubled debt restructurings during 2018 or 2017. There were also no debt restructurings during 2017 that subsequently defaulted during 2018.

Impaired loans also include loans that the Company may elect to formally restructure due to the weakening credit status of a borrower such that the restructuring may facilitate a repayment plan that minimizes the potential losses, if any, that the Company may have to otherwise incur. These loans are classified as impaired loans and, if on nonaccrual status as of the date of restructuring, the loans are included in the nonperforming loan balances noted above.

The Company entered into the mortgage loan resale market during 2007 and executed investor agreements for the sale of certain mortgage loans originated and any related servicing. The agreements vary by investor but may include recourse provisions based on conditions specified in the agreements, such as early payment default or early payoff. All agreements are subject to breach of contract clauses. Total mortgage loans sold to investors subject to recourse provisions were approximately \$19,820,000 and \$33,260,000 as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The Company recorded an estimate of the potential recourse liability at December 31, 2017, and no estimate for recourse liability was recorded at December 31, 2018.

The Company has elected to hold certain mortgage loans originated by the mortgage division of the Bank, and contracts with a third-party service provider for servicing. Mortgage loans held by the Company and serviced by a third-party were approximately \$16,543,000 and \$11,481,000 as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively, and are reported in loans in the consolidated balance sheets.

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

**5. PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT**

Major classifications of premises and equipment at December 31 are summarized below:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Land	\$ 2,761,209	\$ 263,469
Buildings and improvements	7,158,345	2,142,949
Equipment	2,634,702	1,804,665
Furniture and fixtures	1,771,555	304,476
Software	80,104	80,104
Vehicles	74,157	74,157
Construction-in-progress	-	9,107,457
	<u>14,480,072</u>	<u>13,777,277</u>
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>2,384,918</u>	<u>2,298,154</u>
	<u>\$ 12,095,154</u>	<u>\$ 11,479,123</u>

Construction-in-progress of \$9,107,457 at December 31, 2017, consisted of land cost, building construction cost, equipment cost, and furniture and fixtures cost related to the construction of the Company's new headquarters. The new building opened for business on January 29, 2018, merging three existing offices into one location.

**6. DEPOSITS**

The Company has approximately \$26,586,000 of time deposits greater than the FDIC insurance limit of \$250,000 at December 31, 2018 (\$23,864,000 at December 31, 2017). The maturity schedule for all outstanding time deposits as of December 31, 2018, is as follows:

2019	\$ 56,604,805
2020	17,104,438
2021	2,856,627
2022	2,592,330
2023	872,847
	<u>\$ 80,031,047</u>

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

---

## **7. FHLB STOCK AND BORROWINGS**

During 2018, the Company held Subclass B1 membership stock and Subclass B2 activity-based stock with the FHLB for a total cost of \$1,000,700 (\$1,439,600 in 2017). The Bank earns quarterly dividends on the stock. The stock is a restricted investment reported at cost and included in other assets. These investments were not evaluated for impairment as the Company did not identify any events or changes in circumstances that may have a significant adverse effect on the fair value of these investments. The Company estimated that the fair value was equal to cost and not impaired.

There was one advance under the FHLB agreement totaling \$17,000,000 as of December 31, 2018 (one for \$28,000,000 as of December 31, 2017). The advance is for \$17,000,000 with a variable daily rate credit interest rate of 2.57% (1.59% at December 31, 2017) which matures on August 7, 2019. The Bank also has a \$15,000,000 FHLB letter of credit in favor of the State of Alabama to provide additional collateral for public deposits held for customers under the SAFE Program.

Certain investment securities, on occasion, are held as collateral for the FHLB advances (Note 3). Additional qualifying collateral for the FHLB advances and letter of credit is determined using loan advance rates specified in the agreement and consisted of certain commercial and real estate loans totaling approximately \$74,419,000 and \$60,650,000 as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

The Company has several unsecured correspondent bank federal funds lines of credit and one secured repurchase agreement line of credit with total commitments of \$33,600,000 and \$32,600,000 as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively, which are subject to renewal on various dates. The Company also has access to borrow funds from the Federal Reserve Bank discount window of approximately \$226,466 and \$237,000, which is determined based on available bank collateral and secured by loans of \$302,000 and \$365,000 at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively (no borrowings outstanding for 2018 or 2017).

## **8. LINE OF CREDIT**

Under the terms of a line-of-credit agreement, the Company has granted Noble Bank & Trust a security interest in the common stock of the Bank. Under terms of the agreement, the Company may borrow up to \$4,000,000 at prime rate (with a minimum of 4.0%). At December 31, 2018, the interest rate was 5.5% and the outstanding balance was \$2,242,949. The line-of-credit agreement matures in January 21, 2020.

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

**9. LEASES**

The Company leases certain office space and equipment under various operating leases. The approximate future minimum values of lease payments under these leases are as follows as of December 2018:

2019	\$ 210,015
2020	201,236
2021	204,112
2022	183,129
2023	152,637
Thereafter	<u>2,022,748</u>
	<u><u>\$ 2,973,877</u></u>

Total rent expense, net of rental income, was approximately \$271,303 and \$428,360 for 2018 and 2017, respectively.

**10. INCOME TAXES**

Provisions for federal and state income taxes are based on amounts reported in the statements of income (after exclusion of nontaxable income items such as interest earned on tax-exempt municipal securities and bank-owned life insurance) and include deferred taxes on temporary differences in the recognition of income and expense for tax and financial statement purposes.

The components of income tax expense for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, were as follows:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Current:		
Federal	\$ 461,430	\$ 1,597,474
State	-	239,713
	<u>461,430</u>	<u>1,837,187</u>
Deferred:		
Federal	451,569	212,829
State	83,130	(4,799)
	<u>534,699</u>	<u>208,030</u>
Income tax expense	<u><u>\$ 996,129</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,045,217</u></u>



**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

**10. INCOME TAXES – CONTINUED**

The components of the net deferred tax asset (liability) included in other assets as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Deferred tax asset:		
Federal	\$ 778,533	\$ 766,553
State	150,392	148,078
	<u>928,925</u>	<u>914,631</u>
Deferred tax liability:		
Federal	631,457	332,711
State	147,298	57,753
	<u>778,755</u>	<u>390,464</u>
Net operating loss carryforward	<u>8,904</u>	<u>4,804</u>
Net deferred tax asset	<u>\$ 159,074</u>	<u>\$ 528,971</u>

The tax effects of each type of income and expense item that gave rise to deferred taxes as of December 31 were as follows:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Allowance for loan losses	\$ 508,534	\$ 506,029
Net unrealized losses (gains) on securities available-for-sale	131,059	(33,744)
Deferred compensation	43,700	35,995
Depreciation	(681,250)	(142,649)
Deferred loan fees	167,806	135,291
Deferred loan costs	(62,551)	(68,035)
Net operating loss carryforwards	8,904	4,803
Other real estate owned reserve	31,758	78,355
Interest rate lock commitments and forward contracts	(123,434)	(99,902)
Organizational costs	3,672	3,964
Prepaid expense	(40,977)	-
Other	171,853	108,864
Net deferred tax asset	<u>\$ 159,074</u>	<u>\$ 528,971</u>

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

**10. INCOME TAXES – CONTINUED**

Income taxes for financial reporting purposes differ from the amount computed by applying the statutory federal income tax rate of 21% and 34% for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively, for the reasons below:

	<b>2018</b>	<b>2017</b>
Tax expense on income computed at statutory federal income tax rate	\$ 1,125,365	\$ 1,755,462
Increase (decrease) in taxes resulting from:		
State income tax, net of federal income tax benefit	83,130	147,940
Taxable exempt interest	(166,428)	(274,624)
Miscellaneous non-deductible items	13,744	20,834
Enacted tax rate change	-	274,041
Change in cash surrender value of bank-owned life insurance	(13,529)	(24,351)
Investment tax credit	(46,153)	-
Other	-	145,915
Income tax expense	\$ 996,129	\$ 2,045,217

Pursuant to ASC 740-10-30-2, deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates applicable to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that includes the enactment date. On December 22, 2017, the President of the United States signed the “Act to provide for reconciliation pursuant to titles II and V of the concurrent resolution on the budget for fiscal year 2018” (referred to as the “Tax Cuts and Jobs Act”). The Act provides for a reduction in the corporate tax rate from a maximum tax rate of 34% to a flat tax rate of 21% effective for tax years beginning after December 31, 2017. As a result, the Company revalued its deferred tax assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2017, and recorded the effect of this change as a component of tax expense. The tax expense recorded related to the change in the enacted federal tax rate as of December 31, 2017, was \$274,041. The current tax expense rate of 21% was effective beginning January 1, 2018. Additionally, deferred tax assets and liabilities are subject to a more likely than not test. Management believes that it is more likely than not that the net deferred tax assets or liabilities will be realized based on future operations of the Company and Bank.

The Company measures and recognizes tax positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax return that directly or indirectly affects amounts reported in the Company’s consolidated financial statements and reviews its income tax positions to determine if each position meets a “more likely than not” threshold of expectation of prevailing. As of December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company has no uncertain tax positions that qualify for either recognition or disclosure in the consolidated financial statements under the current guidance. Under statute, the Company is subject to Internal Revenue Service and state taxing authority review for tax years 2015 through 2017. The Company has filed tax returns through 2017.

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

---

**11. CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK**

Most of the Company's deposit and lending activities are with customers located within Alabama. The Company grants commercial, residential, and consumer loans primarily to customers in Alabama. The concentrations of loans by type are set forth in Note 4.

**12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS WITH OFF-BALANCE SHEET RISK**

The Company is a party to financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk in the normal course of business to meet the financing needs of its customers and to reduce its own exposure to fluctuations in interest rates. These financial instruments include commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit. Those instruments involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit and interest rate risk in excess of the amount recognized in the balance sheets. The contract or notional amounts of those instruments reflect the extent of involvement the Company has in particular classes of financial instruments.

The Company's exposure to credit loss in the event of nonperformance by the other parties to the financial instruments for commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit is represented by the contractual notional amount of those instruments. The Company uses the same credit policies in making commitments and conditional obligations as it does for on-balance sheet instruments.

The Company may require collateral or other security to support financial instruments with credit risk. The total collateral values, which consisted primarily of real estate, accounts receivable, inventory and equipment and may be cross-collateralized for loans, was greater than the secured letters of credit. There was no liability recorded for these guarantees at December 31, 2018 or 2017.

Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a customer as long as there is no violation of any condition established in the contract. Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates or other termination clauses and may require payment of a fee. Since many commitments are expected to expire without being drawn upon, the total commitment amounts do not necessarily represent future cash requirements.

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

---

**12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS WITH OFF-BALANCE SHEET RISK – CONTINUED**

Performance and financial letters of credit are conditional commitments issued by the Company to guarantee the performance of a customer to a third party. Letters of credit generally have fixed expiration dates or other termination clauses and may require payment of a fee. The credit risk involved in issuing letters of credit is essentially the same as that involved in extended loan facilities to customers. The approximate outstanding notional amount of off-balance sheet risk at December 31 is as follows:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Performance and financial letters of credit	\$ 118,000	\$ 118,000
Unused lines of credit	<u>62,166,000</u>	<u>51,408,000</u>
	<u>\$ 62,284,000</u>	<u>\$ 51,526,000</u>

**13. REGULATORY CAPITAL**

The Company is subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by its primary federal regulator, the FDIC. Failure to meet the minimum regulatory capital requirements can initiate certain mandatory and possible additional discretionary actions by regulators that, if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on the Bank and the consolidated financial statements. Under the regulatory capital adequacy guidelines and the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action, the Bank must meet specific capital guidelines involving quantitative measures of the Bank's assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance sheet items as calculated under regulatory accounting practices.

The Company's capital amounts and classification under the prompt corrective action guidelines are also subject to qualitative judgments by the regulators about components, risk weightings, and other factors. Quantitative measures established by regulation to ensure capital adequacy require the Bank to maintain minimum amounts and ratios of total risk-based capital and Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets (as defined in the regulations) and Tier 1 capital to adjusted total assets (as defined).

In July 2013, the banking regulators published Final Rules establishing a new comprehensive capital framework for U.S. banking organizations (the Final Rules). The Final Rules implement the Basel Committee of Banking Supervision's framework known as Basel III, as well as certain provisions of the Dodd-Frank Act. The Final Rules, which define the components of capital and also address risk weights, became effective on January 1, 2015. The Final Rules include a new capital ratio designated as Common Equity Tier 1 ratio, which is a tighter definition of Tier 1 capital, an increase in Tier 1 capital ratio from 4.0% to 6.0%; a framework for countercyclical buffers; adjustments to prompt corrective action thresholds; short- and medium-term quantitative liquidity ratios and establishes criteria that instruments must meet in order to be considered regulatory capital.

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

**13. REGULATORY CAPITAL – CONTINUED**

The required minimum conservation buffer will be phased in incrementally starting at 0.625% on January 1, 2016, increasing to 1.25% on January 1, 2017, increasing to 1.875% on January 1, 2018, and increasing to 2.50% on January 1, 2019. When the new capital rule is fully phased in, the minimum capital requirements plus the conservation buffer will exceed the Prompt Corrective Action well-capitalized thresholds.

The Company's and the Bank's actual and required capital amounts and ratios under the new guidance are as follows (dollars in thousands):

	Actual		For Capital Adequacy Purposes (includes the conservation buffer for the Bank only)		To Be Well-Capitalized Under the Prompt Corrective Action Provisions	
	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio
<b>As of December 31, 2018</b>						
Common Equity Tier 1 capital (to risk-weighted assets)						
Consolidated	\$ 31,109	9.33%	\$ 15,010	4.50%	N/A	N/A
Bank	33,093	9.92%	21,264	6.375%	\$ 21,681	6.50%
Tier 1 Capital Ratio (to risk-weighted assets)						
Consolidated	31,109	9.33%	20,013	6.00%	N/A	N/A
Bank	33,093	9.92%	26,267	7.875%	26,684	8.00%
Total Capital Ratio (to risk-weighted assets)						
Consolidated	34,664	10.39%	26,684	8.00%	N/A	N/A
Bank	36,648	10.99%	32,938	9.875%	33,355	10.00%
Tier 1 Leverage Ratio (to average assets)						
Consolidated	31,109	8.52%	14,603	4.00%	N/A	N/A
Bank	33,093	9.06%	14,603	4.00%	18,254	5.00%
<b>As of December 31, 2017</b>						
Common Equity Tier 1 capital (to risk-weighted assets)						
Consolidated	\$ 26,635	9.49%	\$ 12,630	4.50%	N/A	N/A
Bank	28,122	10.02%	16,139	5.75%	\$ 18,244	6.50%
Tier 1 Capital Ratio (to risk-weighted assets)						
Consolidated	26,635	9.49%	16,840	6.00%	N/A	N/A
Bank	28,122	10.02%	20,350	7.25%	22,455	8.00%
Total Capital Ratio (to risk-weighted assets)						
Consolidated	30,144	10.74%	22,453	8.00%	N/A	N/A
Bank	31,631	11.27%	25,963	9.25%	28,068	10.00%
Tier 1 Leverage Ratio (to average assets)						
Consolidated	26,635	8.75%	12,188	4.00%	N/A	N/A
Bank	28,122	9.23%	12,187	4.00%	15,233	5.00%

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

---

**13. REGULATORY CAPITAL – CONTINUED**

As of December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company was categorized as well-capitalized under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action. To remain categorized as well-capitalized, the Bank will have to maintain minimum total risk-based, Tier 1 risk-based, and Tier 1 leverage ratios as disclosed in the above table. There are no conditions or events since the most recent notification that management believes have changed the Company's prompt corrective action category.

**14. STOCK OPTIONS**

The Bank established the 2015 Stock Incentive Plan (Stock Plan), which is an incentive stock plan for key employees and directors. The Stock Plan permits the granting of three types of awards which are non-statutory stock options, incentive stock options, and restricted stock awards.

**Incentive Stock Options**

The Board of Directors granted stock options under the employee stock incentive plan to certain employees and directors of the Bank in previous years. 77,001 stock options issued in 2015 are still outstanding and vest over a four- or three-year period. During 2017, stock options for 80,000 shares were issued to certain employees and directors. The 2017 stock option awards vest immediately or annually over a three-year period. There were no stock options issued in 2018.

**Restricted Stock Awards**

During 2017, the Company issued 2,500 restricted stock grants, to directors, that were held in escrow and vested on June 18, 2018.

The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model to calculate the fair value of stock options issued. The Bank obtained an independent valuations to determine the stock option valuations for stock options related to the issuance of 2017 and 2015 stock options. The option price for the 2017 and 2015 stock options were equal to the estimated valuation of the Company's stock at the date of grant. Total share-based compensation related to the 2015 Stock Plan remaining to be expensed at December 31, 2018, is approximately \$11,800 and will be recorded annually over the service or vesting period of the options. There was \$38,484 in share-based compensation recorded for 2018 (\$167,203 for 2017).

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

**14. STOCK OPTIONS – CONTINUED**

The following table summarizes the weighted average assumptions and calculated value of the stock options using the Black-Scholes option pricing model:

Risk-free interest rate	2.9%
Expected volatility	19.8%
Expected life in years	3.00
Service period in years	10.00
Weighted average fair value of options granted	\$1.95

The following table summarizes the activity related to options during 2018 and 2017:

	<b>Number of Shares</b>	<b>Weighted- Average Exercise Price</b>
Options outstanding, December 31, 2016:	111,000	\$10.00
Grants in 2017	82,500	
Exercises in 2017	(22,999)	
Cancellations and forfeitures in 2017	-	
Options expired in 2017	<u>(11,000)</u>	
Options outstanding, December 31, 2017:	159,501	\$10.76
Grants in 2018	-	
Exercises in 2018	(9,166)	
Cancellations and forfeitures in 2018	-	
Options expired in 2018	<u>(3,334)</u>	
Options outstanding, December 31, 2018	<u><u>147,001</u></u>	\$11.49

The maximum number of shares to be issued under the 2015 Stock Plan is 315,150 shares of common stock. At December 31, 2018, 132,650 shares were available to be issued.

	<b>2018</b>	<b>2017</b>
Options exercisable, December 31	131,084	115,167
Weighted average remaining contractual life:		
Options granted in 2015	6.6 years	7.6 years
Options granted in 2017	8.5 years	9.5 years

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

---

**15. RELATED PARTY AND PARTY-IN-INTEREST TRANSACTIONS**

The Company issued overdraft lines of credit for executive officers and directors of the Company. As of December 31, 2018, loans outstanding to executive officers, directors, principal shareholders and their affiliates totaled approximately \$3,251,000 (\$3,374,000 in 2017) under loan commitments totaling \$4,326,000 (\$3,533,000 in 2017) (including the overdraft lines of credit).

The Company holds interest-bearing and noninterest-bearing deposits from executive officers, directors, principal shareholders, and their affiliates of approximately \$2,859,000 and \$2,990,000 as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

**16. OTHER EXPENSES**

Other expenses that exceed 1.0% of the aggregate of total interest income and other income for the years ended December 31 are as follows:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Data processing	\$ 894,194	\$ 685,976
Professional fees	686,063	294,274
Supervisory assessments	253,962	209,565

**17. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

The Company reports fair value using the established categories within the fair value hierarchy (Note 2). The valuation methodologies used to determine the fair values of assets and liabilities reflect market participant assumptions and are based on the application of the fair value hierarchy that prioritizes observable market inputs over unobservable inputs. The Company determines the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities based on quoted market prices, where available.

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial instruments for which it is practicable to estimate that value:

**Cash Equivalents and Short-Term Investments** – For those short-term instruments, the carrying amount is a reasonable estimate of fair value.



**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

---

**17. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – CONTINUED**

**Securities** – For securities available-for-sale, fair values are based on quoted market prices or dealer quotes. For other investments, fair value is estimated to be approximately the carrying amount.

**Loans and Loans Held-for-Sale** – For certain homogeneous categories of loans, such as some residential mortgage and other consumer loans, fair value is estimated using the quoted market prices for securities backed by similar loans, adjusted for differences in loan characteristics. The fair value of other types of loans is estimated by discounting the future cash flows using current rates at which similar loans would be made to borrowers with similar credit ratings and maturities.

**Derivatives** – The Bank estimates the fair value of IRLCs based on the value of the underlying mortgage loan, quoted Agency mortgage back security (MBS) prices, and the probability that the mortgage loan will fund within the terms of the IRLC. The Bank estimates the fair value of forward sales commitments on quoted MBS prices.

**Bank-Owned Life Insurance** – Bank-owned life insurance is valued at the underlying cash surrender value of the policies, which represents the current value of the policies.

**Deposits** – The fair value of demand deposits, savings accounts, and certain money market deposits is the amount payable on demand at the reporting date. The recorded value of fixed-maturity certificates of deposit approximates the fair value as interest rates approximate market rates.

**Borrowings** – Rates currently available to the Bank for debt with similar terms and remaining maturities are used to estimate fair value of existing borrowings.

**Commitments to Extend Credit, Standby Letters of Credit, and Financial Guarantees Written** – The fair value of commitments, letters of credit, and financial guarantees is estimated to be approximately the fees charged for these arrangements.

**Impaired Loans** – Nonrecurring fair value adjustments to impaired loans reflect full or partial write-downs that are based on the loan's observable market price or current appraised value of the underlying collateral.

**Other Real Estate** – Other real estate consists primarily of commercial or residential property or land. The fair values of other real estate are primarily based on independent appraisals of the underlying properties, net of any estimated selling costs. Nonrecurring fair value adjustments to other real estate reflect full or partial write-downs that are based on the real estate's observable market price or current appraised value of the underlying collateral.

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

**17. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – CONTINUED**

**Items Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis**

The following fair value hierarchy table presents information about the Bank's assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis:

	Fair Value	Fair Value Measurement at Report Date Using		
		Quoted Prices in Active Markets Level 1	Significant Other Observable Inputs Level 2	Significant Unobservable Inputs Level 3
<b>As of December 31, 2018</b>				
Securities available-for-sale				
Mortgage-backed securities	\$ 6,660,018	\$ -	\$ 6,660,018	\$ -
State, county, and municipal securities	28,756,840	-	28,756,840	-
Trust preferred security	1,000,000	-	-	1,000,000
	36,416,858	-	35,416,858	1,000,000
Loans held-for-sale	4,663,583	-	4,663,583	-
Derivative asset	234,127	-	234,127	-
Total assets	<u>\$ 41,314,568</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 40,314,568</u>	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>
<b>As of December 31, 2017</b>				
Securities available-for-sale				
Mortgage-backed securities	\$ 7,810,206	\$ -	\$ 7,810,206	\$ -
State, county, and municipal securities	32,352,941	-	32,352,941	-
Trust preferred security	1,000,000	-	-	1,000,000
	41,163,147	-	40,163,147	1,000,000
Loans held-for-sale	5,540,422	-	5,540,422	-
Derivative asset	173,470	-	173,470	-
Total assets	<u>\$ 46,877,039</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 45,877,039</u>	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

**17. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – CONTINUED**

The table below sets forth a summary of changes in the fair value of the Company's Level 3 investment assets for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017:

	<u>Trust Preferred Security</u>
Beginning balance – December 31, 2016	\$ 1,000,000
Total purchases, sales, issuances, and settlements (net) or gains related to instruments still held	-
Ending balance – December 31, 2017	1,000,000
Total purchases, sales, issuances, and settlements (net) or gains or losses (realized and unrealized)	-
Ending balance – December 31, 2018	\$ 1,000,000

The Bank has one Level 3 investment in a trust preferred security that is reported at cost. Cost approximates fair value of this security at the reported date.

**Items Measured at Fair Value on a Nonrecurring Basis**

The following fair value hierarchy table presents information about the Bank's assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis as of December 31, 2018 and 2017:

		<b>Fair Value Measurement at Report Date Using</b>		
		<b>Quoted Prices in Active Markets Level 1</b>	<b>Significant Other Observable Inputs Level 2</b>	<b>Significant Unobservable Inputs Level 3</b>
<b>December 31, 2018</b>	<b>Fair Value</b>			
Impaired loans, net	\$ 741,153	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 741,153
Other real estate	221,179	-	-	221,179
Total assets	\$ 962,332	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 962,332
<b>December 31, 2017</b>	<b>Fair Value</b>			
Impaired loans, net	\$ 739,260	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 739,260
Other real estate	265,882	-	-	265,882
Total assets	\$ 1,005,142	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,005,142

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

**17. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – CONTINUED**

The estimated fair values of the Bank's financial instruments as of December 31 are as follows:

	2018		2017	
	Carrying Amount	Fair Value	Carrying Amount	Fair Value
	(in Thousands)			
Financial assets:				
Cash and short-term investments	\$ 7,666	\$ 7,666	\$ 3,127	\$ 3,127
Bank-owned life insurance	3,264	3,264	3,192	3,192
Loans and loans held-for-sale	302,002	301,001	246,344	244,675
Financial liabilities:				
Deposits	313,962	305,713	249,166	243,424
Long-term debt	17,000	17,000	28,000	27,984
Unrecognized financial instruments:				
Commitments to extend credit	62,284	623	51,526	514

**18. MORTGAGE BANKING ACTIVITY**

During 2017, the Company, through the Bank, began entering into interest rate lock commitments (IRLCs) with customers who have applied for residential mortgage loans and meet certain credit and underwriting criteria. These commitments expose the Company to market risk if interest rates change, and the loan is not economically hedged or committed to an investor. Commitments to originate loans do not necessarily reflect future cash requirements as some commitments are expected to expire without being drawn upon. Total commitments to originate loans carried a notional amount of \$10,779,000 and \$5,244,000 at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The related interest rate lock commitment derivative asset was approximately \$234,000 and \$170,000 at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The amount of the gain, net of the fair value of the mortgage-backed securities TBAs, was approximately \$38,000 and \$173,000 for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively, and is included in the statement of income in other noninterest income.

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

**19. CONDENSED PARENT COMPANY INFORMATION**

**Statement of Financial Condition at December 31:**

**ASSETS**

	<b>2018</b>	<b>2017</b>
Cash and due from banks – eliminated upon consolidation	\$ 199,143	\$ 172,304
Investment in subsidiary (equity method) – eliminated upon consolidation	32,600,061	28,249,122
Deferred tax asset	56,276	44,762
Other assets	26,646	34,130
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>\$ 32,882,126</b>	<b>\$ 28,500,318</b>

**LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY**

Line-of-credit	\$ 2,242,949	\$ 1,737,952
Other liabilities	23,606	-
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<b>2,266,555</b>	<b>1,737,952</b>
<b>TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>	<b>30,615,571</b>	<b>26,762,366</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>	<b>\$ 32,882,126</b>	<b>\$ 28,500,318</b>

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

**19. CONDENSED PARENT COMPANY INFORMATION – CONTINUED**

**Statement of Income for the Years Ended December 31:**

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
<b>INCOME</b>		
Dividends	\$ -	\$ -
<b>TOTAL INCOME</b>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>EXPENSES</b>		
Interest on line-of-credit	86,774	73,099
Other expenses	54,168	168,411
<b>TOTAL EXPENSES</b>	<u>140,942</u>	<u>241,510</u>
Loss before income taxes and equity in undistributed earnings of subsidiary	(140,942)	(241,510)
Income tax benefit	<u>32,764</u>	<u>63,027</u>
Loss before equity in undistributed earnings of subsidiary	(108,178)	(178,483)
Equity in undistributed earnings of subsidiary	<u>4,470,910</u>	<u>3,296,389</u>
<b>NET INCOME</b>	<u>\$ 4,362,732</u>	<u>\$ 3,117,906</u>

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017**

**19. CONDENSED PARENT COMPANY INFORMATION – CONTINUED**

**Statement of Cash Flows for the Years Ended December 31:**

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Net income	\$ 4,362,732	\$ 3,117,906
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Equity in undistributed earnings of subsidiaries	(4,470,910)	(3,296,389)
Share-based compensation match	38,484	167,203
Deferred income expense	(11,514)	(36,417)
Other, net	(468,910)	(52,272)
<b>NET CASH USED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>	<u>(550,118)</u>	<u>(99,969)</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Proceeds from line-of-credit	504,997	41,306
Treasury stock sold (purchased)	-	23
Common stock	-	22,999
Stock options exercised	71,960	206,991
<b>NET CASH PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>	<u>576,957</u>	<u>271,319</u>
<b>NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	26,839	(171,350)
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR</b>	<u>172,304</u>	<u>954</u>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR</b>	<u>\$ 199,143</u>	<u>\$ 172,304</u>
Cash paid during the year for interest	\$ 86,774	\$ 73,099

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION**



**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONSOLIDATING BALANCE SHEET**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2018**

	<u>SouthPoint Bancshares, Inc.</u>	<u>SouthPoint Bank</u>	<u>Eliminations</u>	<u>Consolidation</u>
<b>ASSETS</b>				
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>				
Cash and due from banks	\$ 199,143	\$ 3,445,526	\$ (199,143)	\$ 3,445,526
Interest-bearing deposits with other banks	-	4,220,934	-	4,220,934
Federal funds sold	-	-	-	-
<b>TOTAL CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	<u>199,143</u>	<u>7,666,460</u>	<u>(199,143)</u>	<u>7,666,460</u>
Investment in subsidiary – SouthPoint Bank	32,600,061	-	(32,600,061)	-
Securities available-for-sale	-	36,416,858	-	36,416,858
Loans held-for sale	-	4,663,583	-	4,663,583
Loans, net of allowance for loan losses	-	297,338,205	-	297,338,205
Premises and equipment, net	-	12,095,154	-	12,095,154
Other real estate	-	221,179	-	221,179
Bank-owned life insurance	-	3,264,252	-	3,264,252
Deferred tax assets	56,276	102,799	-	159,075
Other assets	26,646	3,321,551	-	3,348,197
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<u>\$ 32,882,126</u>	<u>\$ 365,090,041</u>	<u>\$ (32,799,204)</u>	<u>\$ 365,172,963</u>
<b>LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>				
<b>DEPOSITS</b>				
Interest bearing	\$ -	\$ 278,574,058	\$ -	\$ 278,574,058
Noninterest bearing	-	35,400,564	(199,143)	35,201,421
<b>TOTAL DEPOSITS</b>	<u>-</u>	<u>313,974,622</u>	<u>(199,143)</u>	<u>313,775,479</u>
FHLB advances	-	17,000,000	-	17,000,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	23,606	1,515,358	-	1,538,964
Line of credit	2,242,949	-	-	2,242,949
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<u>2,266,555</u>	<u>332,489,980</u>	<u>(199,143)</u>	<u>334,557,392</u>
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>				
Preferred stock, \$1 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized and none issued or outstanding	-	-	-	-
Common stock, \$1 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized; 2,133,166 shares issued and 1,997,001 shares outstanding	2,133,166	2,101,001	(2,101,001)	2,133,166
Additional paid-in capital	20,401,348	20,423,169	(20,423,169)	20,401,348
Retained earnings	10,155,627	10,568,921	(10,568,921)	10,155,627
Accumulated other comprehensive loss:				
Unrealized losses on securities, net of taxes	(493,030)	(493,030)	493,030	(493,030)
Treasury stock, 136,165 shares at cost	(1,581,540)	-	-	(1,581,540)
<b>TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>	<u>30,615,571</u>	<u>32,600,061</u>	<u>(32,600,061)</u>	<u>30,615,571</u>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>	<u>\$ 32,882,126</u>	<u>\$ 365,090,041</u>	<u>\$ (32,799,204)</u>	<u>\$ 365,172,963</u>

See independent auditors' report.

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF INCOME**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018**

	<u>SouthPoint Bancshares, Inc</u>	<u>SouthPoint Bank</u>	<u>Eliminations</u>	<u>Consolidation</u>
<b>INTEREST INCOME</b>				
Interest and fees on loans	\$ -	\$ 14,597,630	\$ -	\$ 14,597,630
Interest on investment securities	-	1,301,882	-	1,301,882
<b>TOTAL INTEREST INCOME</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>15,899,512</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>15,899,512</b>
<b>INTEREST EXPENSE</b>				
Interest expense on deposits	-	3,234,083	-	3,234,083
Interest on borrowed funds	86,774	315,318	-	402,092
<b>TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE</b>	<b>86,774</b>	<b>3,549,401</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,636,175</b>
<b>NET INTEREST INCOME (EXPENSE)</b>	<b>(86,774)</b>	<b>12,350,111</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>12,263,337</b>
Provision for loan losses	-	10,000	-	10,000
<b>NET INTEREST INCOME (EXPENSE) AFTER PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES</b>	<b>(86,774)</b>	<b>12,340,111</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>12,253,337</b>
<b>NONINTEREST INCOME</b>				
Service charges, fees, and commissions	-	581,958	-	581,958
Mortgage origination and servicing-release premium fees	-	4,320,655	-	4,320,655
Net loss on sale of available-for-sale securities	-	74,841	-	74,841
Other	-	129,206	-	129,206
<b>TOTAL NONINTEREST INCOME</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>5,106,660</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>5,106,660</b>
<b>NONINTEREST EXPENSES</b>				
Salaries and employee benefits	40,984	7,513,746	-	7,554,730
Net occupancy expenses	-	817,661	-	817,661
Other real estate costs	-	(82,288)	-	(82,288)
Operating expenses	13,184	3,697,849	-	3,711,033
<b>TOTAL NONINTEREST EXPENSES</b>	<b>54,168</b>	<b>11,946,968</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>12,001,136</b>
Equity in subsidiary undistributed earnings – SouthPoint Bank	4,470,910	-	(4,470,910)	-
<b>INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES</b>	<b>4,329,968</b>	<b>5,499,803</b>	<b>(4,470,910)</b>	<b>5,358,861</b>
Income tax (benefit) expense	(32,764)	1,028,893	-	996,129
<b>NET INCOME</b>	<b>\$ 4,362,732</b>	<b>\$ 4,470,910</b>	<b>\$ (4,470,910)</b>	<b>\$ 4,362,732</b>

See independent auditors' report.

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018**

	<u>SouthPoint Bancshares, Inc.</u>	<u>SouthPoint Bank</u>	<u>Eliminations</u>	<u>Consolidation</u>
<b>COMMON STOCK</b>				
2,133,166 shares issued and 1,997,001 shares outstanding	\$ 2,133,166	\$ 2,101,001	\$ (2,101,001)	\$ 2,133,166
<b>ADDITIONAL PAID-IN CAPITAL</b>	20,401,348	20,423,169	(20,423,169)	20,401,348
<b>RETAINED EARNINGS (DEFICIT)</b>				
Balance at December 31, 2017	5,792,895	6,098,011	(6,098,011)	5,792,895
Net income for the year	<u>4,362,732</u>	<u>4,470,910</u>	<u>(4,470,910)</u>	<u>4,362,732</u>
Balance at December 31, 2018	10,155,627	10,568,921	(10,568,921)	10,155,627
<b>ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS</b>				
Unrealized losses on securities, net	(493,030)	(493,030)	493,030	(493,030)
<b>TREASURY STOCK</b>				
136,165 shares at cost	<u>(1,581,540)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,581,540)</u>
<b>TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>	<u>\$ 30,615,571</u>	<u>\$ 32,600,061</u>	<u>\$ (32,600,061)</u>	<u>\$ 30,615,571</u>

See independent auditors' report.

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONSOLIDATING BALANCE SHEET**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2017**

	<u>SouthPoint Bancshares, Inc.</u>	<u>SouthPoint Bank</u>	<u>Eliminations</u>	<u>Consolidation</u>
<b>ASSETS</b>				
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>				
Cash and due from banks	\$ 172,304	\$ 2,164,005	\$ (172,304)	\$ 2,164,005
Interest-bearing deposits with other banks	-	963,127	-	963,127
<b>TOTAL CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	<u>172,304</u>	<u>3,127,132</u>	<u>(172,304)</u>	<u>3,127,132</u>
Investment in subsidiary – SouthPoint Bank	28,249,122	-	(28,249,122)	-
Securities available-for-sale	-	41,163,147	-	41,163,147
Loans held-for sale	-	5,540,422	-	5,540,422
Loans, net of allowance for loan losses	-	240,803,868	-	240,803,868
Premises and equipment, net	-	11,479,123	-	11,479,123
Other real estate	-	265,882	-	265,882
Bank-owned life insurance	-	3,192,086	-	3,192,086
Deferred tax assets	44,762	484,209	-	528,971
Other assets	34,130	3,040,270	-	3,074,400
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<u>\$ 28,500,318</u>	<u>\$ 309,096,139</u>	<u>\$ (28,421,426)</u>	<u>\$ 309,175,031</u>
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>				
<b>DEPOSITS</b>				
Interest-bearing	\$ -	\$ 219,542,681	\$ -	\$ 219,542,681
Noninterest-bearing	-	29,813,351	(172,304)	29,641,047
<b>TOTAL DEPOSITS</b>	<u>-</u>	<u>249,356,032</u>	<u>(172,304)</u>	<u>249,183,728</u>
FHLB advances	-	28,000,000	-	28,000,000
Federal funds purchased	-	1,249,000	-	1,249,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	2,241,985	-	2,241,985
Line of credit	1,737,952	-	-	1,737,952
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<u>1,737,952</u>	<u>280,847,017</u>	<u>(172,304)</u>	<u>282,412,665</u>
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>				
Preferred stock, \$1 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized and none issued or outstanding	-	-	-	-
Common stock – par value \$1 per share; 10,000,000 shares authorized, 2,124,000 shares issued, and 1,987,835 shares outstanding	2,124,000	2,101,001	(2,101,001)	2,124,000
Additional paid-in capital	20,300,070	19,923,169	(19,923,169)	20,300,070
Retained earnings	5,792,895	6,098,011	(6,098,011)	5,792,895
Accumulated other comprehensive loss:				
Unrealized losses on securities, net of taxes	126,941	126,941	(126,941)	126,941
Treasury stock, 136,165 shares at cost	(1,581,540)	-	-	(1,581,540)
<b>TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>	<u>26,762,366</u>	<u>28,249,122</u>	<u>(28,249,122)</u>	<u>26,762,366</u>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>	<u>\$ 28,500,318</u>	<u>\$ 309,096,139</u>	<u>\$ (28,421,426)</u>	<u>\$ 309,175,031</u>

See independent auditors' report.

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF INCOME**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017**

	<u>SouthPoint Bancshares, Inc</u>	<u>SouthPoint Bank</u>	<u>Eliminations</u>	<u>Consolidation</u>
<b>INTEREST INCOME</b>				
Interest and fees on loans	\$ -	\$ 14,597,630	\$ -	\$ 14,597,630
Interest on investment securities	-	1,301,882	-	1,301,882
<b>TOTAL INTEREST INCOME</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>15,899,512</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>15,899,512</b>
<b>INTEREST EXPENSE</b>				
Interest expense on deposits	-	3,234,083	-	3,234,083
Interest on borrowed funds	86,774	315,318	-	402,092
<b>TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE</b>	<b>86,774</b>	<b>3,549,401</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,636,175</b>
<b>NET INTEREST INCOME (EXPENSE)</b>	<b>(86,774)</b>	<b>12,350,111</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>12,263,337</b>
Provision for loan losses	-	10,000	-	10,000
<b>NET INTEREST INCOME (EXPENSE) AFTER PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES</b>	<b>(86,774)</b>	<b>12,340,111</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>12,253,337</b>
<b>NONINTEREST INCOME</b>				
Service charges, fees, and commissions	-	581,958	-	581,958
Mortgage origination and servicing-release premium fees	-	4,320,655	-	4,320,655
Net loss on sale of available-for-sale securities	-	74,841	-	74,841
Other	-	129,206	-	129,206
<b>TOTAL NONINTEREST INCOME</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>5,106,660</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>5,106,660</b>
<b>NONINTEREST EXPENSES</b>				
Salaries and employee benefits	40,984	7,513,746	-	7,554,730
Net occupancy expenses	-	817,661	-	817,661
Other real estate costs	-	(82,288)	-	(82,288)
Operating expenses	13,184	3,697,849	-	3,711,033
<b>TOTAL NONINTEREST EXPENSES</b>	<b>54,168</b>	<b>11,946,968</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>12,001,136</b>
Equity in subsidiary undistributed earnings – SouthPoint Bank	4,470,910	-	(4,470,910)	-
<b>INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES</b>	<b>4,329,968</b>	<b>5,499,803</b>	<b>(4,470,910)</b>	<b>5,358,861</b>
Income tax (benefit) expense	(32,764)	1,028,893	-	996,129
<b>NET INCOME</b>	<b>\$ 4,362,732</b>	<b>\$ 4,470,910</b>	<b>\$ (4,470,910)</b>	<b>\$ 4,362,732</b>

See independent auditors' report.

**SOUTHPOINT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017**

	<u>SouthPoint Bancshares, Inc.</u>	<u>SouthPoint Bank</u>	<u>Eliminations</u>	<u>Consolidation</u>
<b>COMMON STOCK</b>				
2,124,000 shares issued and 1,987,835 shares outstanding	\$ 2,124,000	\$ 2,101,001	\$ (2,101,001)	\$ 2,124,000
<b>ADDITIONAL PAID-IN CAPITAL</b>	20,300,070	19,923,169	(19,923,169)	20,300,070
<b>RETAINED EARNINGS (DEFICIT)</b>				
Balance at December 31, 2016	2,695,878	2,822,509	(2,822,509)	2,695,878
Reclassification of certain tax effects to accumulated other comprehensive income	(20,889)	(20,889)	20,889	(20,889)
Net income for the year	3,117,906	3,296,391	(3,296,391)	3,117,906
Balance at December 31, 2017	5,792,895	6,098,011	(6,098,011)	5,792,895
<b>ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE GAIN</b>				
Unrealized gains on securities, net	106,052	106,052	(106,052)	106,052
Reclassification of certain tax effects to accumulated other comprehensive income	20,889	20,889	(20,889)	20,889
<b>Treasury Stock</b>				
136,165 shares at cost	(1,581,540)	-	-	(1,581,540)
<b>TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>	<u>\$ 26,762,366</u>	<u>\$ 28,249,122</u>	<u>\$ (28,249,122)</u>	<u>\$ 26,762,366</u>

See independent auditors' report.